

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



## Administrative Order No. 2016-002

## DIRECTING THE CONSOLIDATION OF NAGA CITY AMBULANCE SERVICES SYSTEM:

Whereas, Section 3(b) of the Local Government Code of the Philippines states that "there shall be established in every local government unit an accountable, efficient, and dynamic organizational structure and operating mechanism that will meet the priority needs and service requirements of its communities.";

Whereas, Section 16 of the Local Government Code of the Philippines also states "Within their respective territorial jurisdictions, local government units shall ensure and support, among other things, the preservation and enrichment of culture, promote health and safety, ...";

Whereas, Naga City has established its Emergency Rescue Naga (ERN) with skilled and professional nurses as part of its highly trained emergency medical technicians (EMTs) hereby aiming to professionalize the task to save life and limb;

Whereas, accountability must always be defined and upheld to ensure responsibility for the quality of services delivered to the people;

By virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. The existing ERN is hereby renamed as Naga City Rescue (NCR), the rescue team of the City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office (CDRRMO).

Section 2. All ambulances of the city are hereby directed to be turned over and their memorandum receipts transferred to the NCR, except for one each to be retained with the Naga City Hospital, the City Health Office, and the Our Lady of Lourdes Infirmary.

Section 3. Control, supervision, and dispatch of ambulances will be centralized. All requests for ambulance services shall be coursed through the NCR-CDRRMO, using the city's HELPLINE3000 (054-4723000 - Bayantel, 406.3000 - UHF Radio, 09088853000 - Smart, 0917772277 - Globe).



## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



The Central Ambulance Dispatch System will be integrated with the daily regular functions of the NCR-CDRRMO.

Section 3. This Administrative Order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this 9th day of June, Two Thousand and Sixteen at Naga City Philippines.

NG. BONGAT JOH ¢ity Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIÓ T. MONGOSO, JR, CSEE Department Head II and Acting City Administrator